
 

 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Finance 
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

Collection District II – B 

  

MANILA INTERNATIONAL CONTAINER PORT 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 

     

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as 

amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum 

Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo 

Disposal Division, Manila International Container Port on:  

 

                                                        Public Auction:  February 28, 2017 

 

Start of Auction  : 1:30 P.M. 

Place    :  Conference Room, Office of the District Collector 

    Ground Floor, MICP Building 

    North Harbor, Isla Putting Bato, Tondo, Manila 

 

Public Viewing of Merchandise and pre-bid conference for all qualified bidders will be on:   

February 22 and 23, 2017  

 

In the event of a failed bidding, the second auction shall be conducted on the third business day 

following the first bidding, except as to perishable items/goods, which may be auctioned again on the following 

business day.  

 

1. Sale Lot No. 9-102-2016 

 

Consignee: Asia Trans Int’l. 

A.P. No. 675-2016 

Date of Arrival: 5-9-2015 

 

 

 

 

Consignee: Asia Trans Int’l. 

A.P. No. 328-2016, 247-2016 

Date of Arrival: 9-23-2014 

                          10-7-2014 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php870,000.00 

 

 

 

2x40’ containers 

Golf Bags 

Mizuno brand 

Approximately 813 pkgs. 

Container No. OOLU7935733, OOLU7704056 

Floor Price: Php440,000.00 

 

 

2x20’ container’ 

Mizuno Shoes 

Container No. BMOU2019732, TGHU1714015 

Floor Price: Php430,000.00 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 

2. Sale Lot No. 1-008-2017 

 

Consignee: JHL Motor Manufacturing 

                   Inc. 

A.P. No. 2035-2016 

Date of Arrival: 7-22-2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php1,000,000.00 

 

 
 

 

  1x40’ container 

Knockdown E Bike 

Parts and Accs., Etc. 

Approximately 1,035 pkgs.  

 

Container No. TGHU6455914  

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 



 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

3. Sale Lot No. 1-015-2017 

 

Consignee: Far East Fuels 

Corporation  
A.P. No. 1848-2016, 1849-2016,  

1851-2016, 1956-2016, 1955-2016  

1948-2016, 2056-2016 

 

Date of Arrival: 5-16-2016, 5-17-2016 

5-14-2016, 6-9-2016, 6-4-2016,  

6-4-2016, 8-11-2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php657,621.00 

                                   @P.90/kg. 

 

 

48x20’ containers 

Sludge Oil 

Approximately 730,690 kgs. 

 

Container Nos. MSKU7985007, MSKU3124340, MRKU6506140, 

MRKU9645621, PONU0395502, MSKU3603765, MSKU5053349, 

MRKU9539471, MSKU2724084, MRKU7387702 

 

MSKU2708714, MRKU7725712, PONU0682462, GATU1023355, 

MSKU7399670, MSKU7134373, MRKU8029581, MRKU6936074, 

MRKU8337331, MRKU8838924 

 

MSKU2812441, MRKU6579423, MRKU8951334 

MSKU7868818, MSKU3009671, GESU3667917 

 

HLXU3337050, GLDU5642832, IPXU3493003, HLXU3434213 

GLDU5435244, TCLU2023940, GESU3624900, DFSU2852592 

ITAU2167659, CPSU1701501 

 

MRKU9732840, MSKU3208797, MSKU7925498, MSKU2478822, 

MRKU7033648, MSKU5831445, MRKU7964213, MRKU7980934 

 

MRKU8311933, MSKU2692433 

 

FEPU2130578, FEPU2130705 

 

 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

Additional Requirements:       
1. Interested Bidder must be duly authorized by EMB-DENR to transport 

Bunker  these shipments. 

2. Interested Bidder  must also be authorized by EMB-DENR  as 

Treater/Processor/with Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) facility. 

3. Representatives from OCOM, EPU-ESS, CIIS, POS, ODC  and COA 

 shall be invited to witness the release. 

 

 

4. Sale Lot No. 2-018-2017 

 

Consignee: PHILAB INDUSTRIES  

                   INC. 

A.P. No. 003-2017 

Date of Arrival: 9-16-2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php15,613,049.40 

 

 

 
 

58x40’ containers 

Assorted Wooden & Steel Furnitures/Storage Cabinets  

 

Container Nos. TCNU6619066, FCIU9905221, BMOU5177304 

TEMU7882333, TEMU6024319, CCLU7210187, CBHU7052923 

TEMU6323351, TCNU5437112, MAGU5246244, CCLU6577619 

FCIU9997906, TCLU5223392, TCNU7212157, CCLU7492645 

FCIU9554180, FCIU9598017, CBHU8655304, CBHU9071666 

FCIU9767251, TGHU9155593, TCNU5711835, CCLU7226080 

FSCU8979743, CBHU8236144,  DFSU7115520,  CCLU7337398 

BSIU9302396, FSCU8729894, UETU5114060, CCLU6696259 

CCLU7341438, MAGU5272177, DRYU9726492, TEMU6012880 

BMOU5052396, FCIU9658013, CBHU8909374, CCLU6586061 

BMOU4975737, FCIU9611021, TGHU6534567, CCLU7035628 

FCIU9828763, FCIU9147332, CCLU7109593, TCLU6318450 

BMOU4546218, CSLU6256918, CCLU7746586,  GLDU9349735 

CXDU1222301, FCIU9721991, UETU5180463,  RFCU4092377 

CSLU6050634, CBHU9165657, FSCU8887729 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

Subject All Containers to X-Ray Scanning prior to release to be 

coordinated with ACDD and ESS. 



 

 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

5. Sale Lot No. 2-020-2017 

 

Consignee: Blue Impulse Trading 

A.P. No. 2046-2016 

Date of Arrival: 7-15-2014 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php800,000.00 

 

 

2x40’ containers 

Blankets 

 

Container Nos. TCLU5967579, TCNU7570016  

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

6. Sale Lot No. 2-021-2017 

 

Consignee: Myrandie Tapia Alcayaga 

A.P. No.  370-2014 

Date of Arrival: 10-10-2012 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php187,500.00 

 

 

2x40’ containers 

Household Goods 

 

Container Nos. CBHU1922672, MAGU4869595  

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

7. Sale Lot No. 2-022-2017 

 

Consignee: Petras and Gould 

A.P. No. 1707-2016, 1708-2016 

Date of Arrival: 10-29-2015 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php1,500,000.00 

 

 
 

5x40’  containers 

Macaroni Pasta  

 

Container Nos. BMOU5337439, TCNU5173874, EMCU9724196 

                           CSCU7906919, EITU1122033 

 
 

 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 

8. Sale Lot No. 2-023-2017 

 

Consignee: Rommel Roque 

Transworld/ Procter & Gamble Phils. 

Inc. 

                    

A.P. No. 070-2016 

Date of Arrival: 4-5-2015 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php150,000.00 

 

 

 
 

1x20’ container 

MTS Soap Noodle 

15 Bulk Liner 303.550 

 

Container No. FCIU3666855 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 

9. Sale Lot No. 2-024-2017 

 

Consignee: JPA Decorations Builders  

                   Co. 
A.P. No. 117-2016 

Date of Arrival: 12-1-2014 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php1,500,000.00 

 

 

 

 

5x20’ containers 

Light Partition Board Mortar Wall 

 

Container No. OOLU1141166, TCLU2444701 

TCLU3471471, OOLU3762265, OOLU1199363 

 
 

 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 



 

 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

 

 

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 

 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or 

Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon  

at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day 

before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is 

closed. 

 

3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee. 

 

 

4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or, manager’s check particularly sugar shipments (which shall be subject to verification with 

the issuing bank) in an amount equivalent to twenty percent (20%) of the floor price for each sale lot. The bond shall be refunded to 

the losing bidder after the closing of the auction. The bond shall not, however, be required when the floor price of a sale lot is less than 

ten thousand pesos (Php10,000.00). Must be submitted at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 

5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of 

the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be 

paid on the succeeding business day. 

 

6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / MICP shall bear the following: 

a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER. 

 

7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at a 

time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

10. Sale Lot No. 2-025-2017 

 

Consignee: Jbros Construction Corp. 

A.P. No. 2029-2016 

Date of Arrival: 7-23-2016 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php2,074,407.03 

 

 
 

 

5x40’ containers 

Color Sandwich Panels Color Plate 

 

Container Nos. SLSU8023791, TEMU8149249, SITU9140870 

                           TCNU5498463, SEGU4777873 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY  

 

 

11. Sale Lot No. 2-026-2017 

 

Consignee: Mary Joy Librabilla 

                   Aguanta 
A.P. No. 2065-2016 

Date of Arrival: 8-28-2016 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php5,196,000.00 

 

 
 

1x20’ container 

Used Ferrari F430, 2005 mdl 

White W/Key 

VIN: ZFFEZ8B000139957 

 

Container No. CAIU3147321 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 

 

12. Sale Lot No. 2-027-2017 

 

Consignee: Veronica Garcia Angeles 

A.P. No. 2065-2016 

Date of Arrival: 8-28-2016 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Floor Price: Php7,200,000.00 

 

 
 

 

1x20’ container 

Used Lamborgini Murcielago, 2006 mdl 

Red w/ Key 

VIN: ZHWBA16S06LA01767 

Container No. TCLU7195854 

 
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ICTSI-CY 

 

 



 

 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 

 

 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs.  Clustering occurs when the difference between the 

highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted 

among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by 

three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the 

winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 

9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

 

a. When there is only sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 

b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 

 

c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be 

disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice 

to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted. 

 

 

10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first 

failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction 

shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 

11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the 

magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the 

following shall take effect: 

 

a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale weighing 

shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction, provided, however, that in this case it is determined that 

there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning 

bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his 

intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess. 

 

a.1. Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process 

divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the 

whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follow: 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =     Bid Price x Actual Wieght 

                                                                  Approximate weight 

 

To illustrate: assuming that the winning bid price for the Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 

1,872,000 kilograms, I PhP50,000.00. if the sale lot, after being subject to magna scale weighing, is determined to be 

heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of 

50,747,863.25. the total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus: 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =    PhP50,000.00              x 1,900,000 kgs. 

                                                                          1,872,000 kgs. 

 

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP50,747,863.25 

 

        a.2. should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within   

five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duty authorized representative; otherwise, the excess 

quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for in the next public auction of the port. 

 

 

12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder 

shall entitled to a proportionate adjustment of the bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 

shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight. 

 

13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of the cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 

 

14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments 

made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government. 

 

 

 

         For further details, please contact Mr. Gerardo M. Macatangay, Chief, Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, MICP, Tel No.245-4101 

loc. 2283 or 247-0977. 

 

 

 

 

   ATTY. VINCENT PHILIP C. MARONILLA 
District Collector, MICP 


